FORT WORTH. Zoning Staff Report

Date: April 11, 2023 Case Number: ZC-23-009 District (old/new): 4 / 4

Conditional Use Permit

Case Manager: Brett Mangum

Owner / Applicant: MQ Northside Retail, LLC / DCG Engineering, David Gregory

Site Location: 4941 North Tarrant Parkway Acreage: 1.22 acres
Request

Proposed Use: Automated car wash

Request: From: “FR” General Commercial Restricted

To:  Add Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow an automated carwash facility in
“FR” General Commercial Restricted with the screen wall being near or on the
existing retaining wall; site plan included

Recommendation

Land Use Compatibility: Requested change is compatible

Comprehensive Plan Consistency: Requested change is consistent

Staff Recommendation: Approval

Zoning Commission Recommendation: Approval by a vote of 5-2 (with motion included to approve
with the screen wall being near or on the existing retaining
wall)
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Project Description and Background

The proposed site is located at a midblock location on North Tarrant Parkway, between N. Beach Street and Ray
White Road in Council District 4. The applicant is requesting to add a Conditional Use Permit to allow an
automated carwash facility called Ultra Clean Express Car Wash.

Carwashes are only permitted within commercial zoning districts through the Conditional Use Permit [CUP]
process. Conditional uses are those uses which are generally compatible with the permitted land uses in a given
zoning district, but which require individual review of their proposed location, design and configuration, and the
imposition of conditions in order to ensure the appropriateness of the use at a particular location. While a carwash
is not permitted in the “FR” zoning district by right, allowing one by CUP with a site plan may help mitigate any
neighborhood concerns, as well as give options for the CUP to be revoked in the event of code violation
convictions. The site is currently vacant land.

Through Ordinance 23609 effective March 29, 2019, the Conditional Use Permit [CUP] allows for an unlimited
time period for the operation of a use unless otherwise approved by the City Council. If a time limit is established
for a Conditional Use Permit, the renewal of the CUP shall be considered through the public hearing process and
approved by the City Council. A CUP shall expire if no permitting action is taken within six months of approval
or cease of the use for six months. A CUP may be revoked through the public hearing process if necessary after
convictions of one or more code violations.

Per Section 4.407 (a), the following general rules apply to all conditional uses:

a) Conditional use permits in residential districts shall be limited to those uses designated “CUP” in the
Residential District Use Table in Chapter 4, Article 6, Section 4.603.

b) Approval of a conditional use permit shall authorize only the particular use or category of related uses for
which the conditional use permit is issued.

c) A conditional use shall not be enlarged, extended or otherwise modified unless approved by the City
Council or approved administratively as applicable.

d) The use of property for the purposes described in a conditional use permit shall not commence until a
certificate of occupancy has been issued. A certificate of occupancy shall not be issued until all or
approvals which may be required by the Codes and Ordinances of the City, including, but not limited to,
a Building Permit, a Certificate of Occupancy and subdivision approval have been satisfied.

Section (d) provides the following Conditional Use Permit factors in consideration of appropriateness of a request:
a) The proposed use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan;
b) The proposed use is compatible with the existing and adjacent uses.
c¢) The proposed use meets all supplemental use standards applicable to the use as set forth in Chapter 5;
d) The proposed use is compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent developments;
e) The proposed use is not materially detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare, or results in material
damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.

Below is a chart that illustrates the differences between the base regulations and the proposed CUP:

Requirement Car Wash Standards Proposed CUP
Screening Along western property line with No fence (requires Development
Fence residential zoning district Regulation Waiver)




The Zoning Commission recommended by a vote of 5 to 2 to approve this Conditional Use Permit [CUP]
request at their public hearing on March 22. The vote was to approve the CUP, with the condition that a
screening wall be added along the existing retaining wall. This would in effect recommend approval of the CUP
without the development waiver included in the application. Additional detail regarding the development waiver
can be found under the Land Use Compatibility section of this staff report.

Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses

North “CF” Community Facilities / creek, floodplain

East “FR” General Commercial Restricted / undeveloped

South “PD-902” Planned Development-Neighborhood Commercial / retail & auto repair
West  “AR” One Family Restricted / Coventry Hills Park & floodplain

Recent Zoning History
e None

Public Notification

300-foot Legal Notifications were mailed on February 21, 2023.
The following organizations were emailed on February 21, 2023:

Organizations Notified
Streams and Valleys Inc Trinity Habitat for Humanity
Keller ISD Public Improvement District #6
Park Glen NA* Heritage HOA
Heights of Park Vista HOA Trace Ridge HOA
North Fort Worth Alliance Coventry Hills HOA*

*Located closest to these registered neighborhood associations

Development Impact Analysis

Land Use Compatibility

The applicant is proposing a zoning change to add a Conditional Use Permit [CUP] to allow a carwash facility in
an “FR” zoning district. Surrounding land uses consist of commercial uses or zoning to the south and east, with
a public park to the west, and floodplain to the north. The closest residential use does not share a property line
with the subject site, but is approximately 250 feet away from the rezoning boundary. The proposed car wash
dryer has been configured to be more than 300 feet away from the closest residential building. Car wash dryer
noise significantly diminishes beyond 300 feet.




The site plan shows a car wash building of approximately 4,650 square feet. 17 self-service vacuum spaces are
shown beside the carwash building, with all menu boards and payment kiosks behind the front building wall. A
portion of the Coventry Hills Park has single family zoning which triggers the requirement for a 6-foot screening
fence. This item will require a development waiver. Granting this waiver seems reasonable upon consideration
that the abutting single family zoning area is dedicated as a public park, and not used for residential purposes.
The park serves as a buffer between single family neighborhoods to the north and the commercial areas along
North Tarrant Parkway, including the subject site.

The proposed zoning request is compatible with surrounding land uses.

Comprehensive Plan Consistency — Far North

The 2022 Comprehensive Plan currently designates the subject property as future neighborhood commercial. The
proposed rezoning would not change the existing zoning on the lot, as it would remain “FR” General Commercial
Restricted. The CUP will simply function as an overlay permitting the single additional land use (car wash) in
this location. The development of the Site will be tied to the associated Site Plan. Any changes to the Site Plan or
any other land uses not allowed by right in “FR” zones would necessitate coming back through Zoning
Commission and City Council in the future.

The proposed zoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

Economic Development Plan

The 2022 Economic Development Strategic Plan update identified four different results to facilitate the success
and growth of Fort Worth:

1. High-wage job growth.

2. A more sustainable tax base, driven less by residential property valuation and more by commercial
and industrial investment.

3. An economy that capitalizes on high-growth businesses and the creative individuals who fuel them,
targeting specific industry classifications.

4. A commitment to “quality of place” throughout the community, including rising home values, new
business startups, reduction of blighted areas, and the emergence of walkable corridors with a
mixture of residential and commercial developments and related amenities.

This zoning request does not assist in high-wage job growth, is not a targeted high-growth industry, and does
not contribute to the quality of place.

Site Plan Comments

Zoning and Land Use

(grayed out - all comments addressed as of 2/24)




Fire
FWEFD - (Fire Marshal David Hood, FirePlatting@fortworthtexas.gov)

Based on site plan provided additional hydrants will be required.

Hydrant requirements:

Less than or equal 600 ft. (300 ft. radius) of space between hydrants along a direct horizontal line.

Less than or equal 500 ft. hose lay distance to all points of building.

FDC'’s for sprinkler and standpipe systems shall be located within 50 ft. of a dedicated street or fire apparatus access road and shall be
within 150 ft. hose lay distance of the nearest fire hydrant. Each building shall be equipped with its own FDC, unless otherwise
approved by the fire code official.

IFC 2021/CFW Adopted Amendments Ordinance #25388-03-2022 Sections 507.5.1, 507.5.4, 5, and 6 Fire Hydrants

FYI: Any new building permits will be required to meet current fire code including, but not limited to fire lanes, hydrants, fire sprinklers.
General Information:
Failure to recognize violations of the fire code by the fire code official does not waive the requirement of meeting minimum requirements

of the fire code in the future. It is the applicant's and the owner's responsibility to meet all minimum fire code requirements at all times.

The City of Fort Worth has adopted the 2021 International Fire Code as its current fire code at the time of this review. The City of Fort
Worth has also adopted Amendments that are available by searching the City Secretary's site for Ordinance #25388-03-2022.

Platting
No response provided

Water
Per Melissa Harris - No comments

Park & Recreation
Workflow cleared by Lori Gordon, but no comments provided

Building Plans Exam
No response provided

Stormwater
Contact: sds@fortworthtexas.gov

This site lies within the FEMA Effective Floodplain, has existing infrastructure S-1337, TxDOT 902-48-575, and Retaining Wall
Maintenance Agreement & Stormwater Facility Maintenance Agreement for the Retaining Walls and Driveway Culvert Systems
(SWFMA-20-0037).




Please note the proposed work exists in the FEMA Effective Floodplain per the FEMA NFHL Map. In order to remove the building from
the FEMA Floodplain, a LOMR must be accepted by the City and Accepted and Effective per FEMA.

Currently, the LOMR has not been submitted to the City for review.

The proposed work requires a separate issued Floodplain Development Permit for each building within the FEMA Floodplain prior to
Building Permit issuance and can be applied for in Accela after the LOMR has been accepted by the City and is under review at FEMA.

A preconstruction elevation certificate must be submitted along with a separate FDP application for each individual building permit in
order to confirm the completed final grading matches the plans and that the correct finished floor elevation will be met. This
preconstruction elevation certificate will be for the constructed pad. The FDP must be issued prior to the PB issuance and a follow up
‘Finished Construction” Elevation Certificate will be required within 180 days of completion of construction after the PB is issued.

{Ordinance 25350-03-2022 (fortworthtexas.gov)

CHAPTER 7, ARTICLE VIII, ORDINANCE NO. 25350-03-2022

DIVISION 3: ADMINISTRATION

Sec. 7-333 (a)(3) PERMIT PROCEDURES & Sec. 7-347 (a) SPECIFIC STANDARDS}

Contact SDS@fortworthtexas.gov for more information and assistance with the Floodplain Development Permit process.

Transportation & Public Works
Workflow cleared by Armond Bryant, but no comments provided

(Comments made by Platting (Subdivision Ordinance), Transportation/Public Works, Fire, Park <&
Recreation, Water, and Building Plan Review Department staff cannot be waived through the Zoning
Commission and City Council. Approval of the zoning site plan does not constitute the acceptance of
conditions.)




FORT WORTH. ZC-23-009

Area Zoning Map

Applicant: MQ Northside Retail

Address: 4941 North Tarrant Parkway

Zoning From: FR/CF

Zoning To: Add Conditional Use Permit for automated carwash

Acres: 1.22161627

Mapsco: Text

Sector/District Far North

Commission Date: 3/8/2023 +
Contact: 817-392-8043
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NOTES:

1) EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY IS VACANT.
PROPOSED CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT WILL ALLOW SHIVER ROAD

FOR A CAR WASH PER SITE PLAN B
(2} /A
<
2) PROPOSED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL BE 5 2
SCREENED FROM VIEW 5 g
LA : : SITE : 5
3) PROJECT WILL CONFORM TO LIGHTING CODE. AN S i 3 g
ANY LIGHTS USED TO ILLUMINATE THE AREA WILL BE \ > ~2| -
DIRECTED DOWN AND AWAY FROM ADJACENT i > .
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES. o3 |8 3
0 15 30 45 60 W TARRANT ¢ 3
4) PROJECT SIGNAGE WILL CONFORM TO ARTICLE 4, GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET §
SCALE: 1”=30 g

SIGNS

Floodplain Easement
Inst. No. D221224262

........

NORTH

5) PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH SECTION 6.301,
LANDSCAPING

6) PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH SECTION 6.302,
URBAN FORESITRY

VICINITY MAP

7) SHADE TREES WILL BE CONCENTRATED ALONG
/ THE NORTHWEST SIDE OF THE PROPOSED

"~ IMPROVEMENTS TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SCREENING
/ TO THE EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY RESDENTIAL
PROPERTIES.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PORTION OF LOT 1, BLOCK A, NORTHSIDE ADDITION , AN ADDITION IN THE CITY OF FORT
WORTH, TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS RECORDED IN CLERKS FILE NO D221224262. BEING
DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

8) EXISTING RETAINING WALL MAINTENANCE
EASEMENT WILL BE RELEASED AND REDEDICATED TO
LINE UP ON EXISTING RETAINING WALL.

BEGINNING AT A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD SET FOR CORNER, SAID CORNER BEING AT THE COMMON LOT
LINE OF LOT 1 AND LOT 2 AND IN THE ROW OF NORTH TARRANT PARKWAY;

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH TARRANT PARKWAY SOUTH 59 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WEST,
A DISTANCE OF 119.09 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE TO
THE RIGHT;

THENCE ALONG SAID CURVE WHOSE CHORD BEARS SOUTH 62 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 51 SECONDS
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 172.11 FEET AND A RADIUS 1900 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 172.11 FEET TO A %
IRON ROD SET;

THENCE DEPARTING FROM THE NORTH TARRANT PARKWAY RIGHT—OF—WAY ON A BEARING NORTH 00

9) FLOODPLAIN SHOWN PER FEMA MAP. FLOODPLAIN
70 BE FORMALLY REVISED WITH LOMR IN
ACCRDANCE WITH CITY OF FORT WORTH ORDINANCES.

10) RECLAMATION WORK HAS ALREADY BEEN
COMPLETED AND PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS ARE
WITHIN BOUNDARIES OF SAID WORK.
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LOT 1, BLOCK A
LEGEND “U&%&%&nmx ~ DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 73.55 FEET ALONG THE COMMON LOT LINE
r— " " -~ —-—-—— | ’ OF LOT 1, BLOCK 11 COVENTRY HILLS ADDITION TO A POINT FOR CORNER, SAID POINT ALSO BEING
THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT;

THENCE ALONG SAID CURVE WHOSE CHORD BEARS NORTH 12 DEGREES 55 MINUITES 47 SECONDS
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 178.88 FEET AND A RADIUS 398.89 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 180.41 FEET TO A

POINT FOR CORNER;

R
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